• The incremental net accretive effect in 2023 of acquired businesses - 30 basis points

Operating profit margins decreased 30 basis points during the nine-month period ended September 29, 2023 as compared to the
comparable period of 2022.

Year-to-date 2023 vs. year-to-date 2022 operating profit margin comparisons were unfavorably impacted by:

• Third quarter year-to-date 2023 impairment charge related to customer relationships and a trade name - 80 basis points

Year-to-date 2023 vs. year-to-date 2022 operating profit margin comparisons were favorably impacted by:

• The incremental net accretive effect in 2023 of acquired businesses - 25 basis points

• Incremental year-over-year cost savings associated with restructuring and continuing productivity improvement
initiatives, net of lower third quarter year-to-date 2023 core sales, the impact of product mix, foreign exchange rates
and incremental year-over-year costs associated with material and labor and sales and marketing growth initiatives - 15
basis points

• Third quarter year-to-date 2022 impairments of accounts receivable and inventory in Russia - 10 basis points

COST OF SALES AND GROSS PROFIT

Three-Month Period Ended Nine-Month Period Ended

($ in millions) September 29, 2023 September 30, 2022 September 29, 2023 September 30, 2022
Sales $ 1,255 $ 1,219 $ 3,733 $ 3,622
Cost of sales  (532)  (525)  (1,578)  (1,573)
Gross profit $ 723 $ 694 $ 2,155 $ 2,049
Gross profit margin  57.6 %  56.9 %  57.7 %  56.6 %

Cost of sales increased by $7 million and $5 million or 1.3% and 0.3% during the three and nine-month periods ended
September 29, 2023, as compared to the comparable periods of 2022, due primarily to the impact of higher year-over-year labor
costs and impacts from foreign currency exchange rates offset by lower material costs.

Table of Contents

30

Gross profit margins increased 70 basis points and 110 basis points on a year-over-year basis for the three and nine-month
periods ended September 29, 2023, as compared to the comparable period of 2022.  Gross profit margins were impacted by